




COUNCIL PROJECT FORM 
(Low Bid) 

 
********************************POSTING LANGUAGE BELOW*************************************** 
 
Please place the following item on the CONSENT AGENDA for the Council Meeting of November 
26, 2019. 
 
STRATEGIC GOAL 7 – Enhance and Sustain El Paso’s Infrastructure Network 
 
The award of Solicitation 2020-100 Snelson Drive Street Improvements to Horizone Construction I, 
Ltd. for an estimated total award of $383,452.25. The purpose of the project is to improve safety by 
enhancing pedestrian and ADA facilities, drainage improvements and reconstruction of Snelson 
Drive. 
  
 
Department:  Capital Improvement  
Award to: Horizone Construction I, Ltd 
                                                     El Paso, TX 
Item(s): All 
Initial Term: 270 Consecutive Calendar Days 
Base Bid I: $185,281.58 
Base Bid II: $121,722.13 
Base Bid III: $76,448.54 
Total Estimated Award:               $383,452.25 
Account No.: 190-28900-4740-580270-PCP20ST004 
Funding Source: 2013 Street Infrastructure Certificates of Obligation 
District(s): 6 
 
This is a Low Bid procurement, unit price contract. 
 
The Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing Department and Capital Improvement Departments 
recommend award as indicated to Horizone Construction I, Ltd, lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder, and that Grass Masters, LLC be deemed non-responsive for not providing the 
correct bid bond.  
 
It is requested that the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding sources and make 
any necessary budget transfers and execute any and all documents necessary for execution of 
this award. 
 
Work under this unit price contract is only an estimated value and will be ordered, performed, 
invoiced, and paid by measured quantity. The actual cost of this contract may be higher or lower 
than the total estimated value and will be the sum total of unit prices at the end of the contract 
term. 
 
As a part of this award, upon the review of the City Attorney, the City Engineer may without further 
authorization from City Council approve contract changes which are necessary for proper 
execution of the work and carrying out the intent of the project, which are in accordance with 
applicable law, do not make changes to the prices and are within the appropriate budget. 
 
 






































